
5,  

u 	LL 

(.1i) 04..t.A4-A-44-e1A. .44441-2. "ate_ z= 	0-1.2 

   

C 0a9 

  

,x1) 
„ez4„-eic 	 -e 

    

p,)_,A.L.A,LL0Q 

11. 	 4.44.4,2„, .v
ie

z 

.24 3-1) 	i 	ti 

3 *) 

(4A-2)QJ2-/. a,64:16t 	 •Ca-0-9(ey ,1Z.4.1„.e.4..f_k.L.e e
.„
,...kA 	 jc„.„3„1 

e( fa,A4,64,2,fa tt, 1 	 rt.A.4-k.2„..ra /104,77 

1;c20-2. 	 e. 	 ./eLA 

2Latz.z.;"7,„ 	► 6-4,,,L.e.c,a a. c ego-c. cp.t,L-tr 

rr 	2g,11)-41 a 05' 	 C. 	icifri/)(a.87:1 

,(g) 	a),09-Po5t., /110,1— /4- 	etZtrn-7  Z-2) 121,14 	 ez. 

.1  g 30 	 Ce, 	- 	"2-f7tv2 	mom... 	) 	yg-pk 4/ 4  -14-3-0ry 114 6 - 	A:-.1 C-41. 	41,31.2J2_2 _. 

	

7.2,31 
	, t_oc  raici a D ixo/U 	/(t3 

	

rk) 	1--y /Lai- ey 	a.1-31--1 /114/tieLY ce0,-„tte.  Cl, 
.(?) 	6,2„.2 3 e, d a 5 

✓ 7X •  

t/ 	 4426-2c--E_ 	,t,'e /41e_ _ 	c„,_ 43 G  .} A 
IL9A) 	 6.e, 4 — 	f -6- c 4 	 rkeies47s 

.-af). /up (J 	 02,,Lht  6t, ig-t- 

EN/1115 rev-1-1 1k 1) 	/t)$17&4) 

rg'-' 6- I 	b 	 Az,w-tadttsi2 	we-co-A- 

iii.10.-t,:dtig7t.5-,frk, DE-C16D 

CeaAA. _Tda. 	 13, 3  40G, 	-2-1-7 
D 	6-a, m 40.0.1) 

(S) 	620-....414,9-t_ 	 PAR zL...t 

X v 
85)3 45_tGL_t_644.e.c.e. 	fr-376A-• 

/,/,ft - 

	 024, iv4 , i,L .5.t.e±44 d,t,us 

23 FE 4 /1 '8' L1 Anol 	Act-Y-1.A. 5„5-- 
- Pa. 12_- es2-1 	 04- 
f)  C 

/9 pa.. iw 

xxv -15-4  

C. 
3/1 63--e-2).-z. 



a: 

? 	 130RIA)C-Lc._ LA. 	p'9-6-e 2 	Aro-20a? 

SR-2- PI, 	A FEE 151)8 	 a t. 6zi.vicha& .t?)--  grog 

A. (Note_ - /14,4 et„"-044472, 	,uia- 	 012REL 	/a wii-cL 
u iz.bo ELL /.4) 	 hst-,J2_ - rfZ P14 .) 

B. 	tt 	to.t,t,„ 	 oge,4. Jeeps-  tgle-,Let_ 46-1Q, )9 do?.. 15 
ca-w-44-v-r;e4_, Co 1141.-141 -4-1 14 el-  it4le 

as? 	— 
4,04(

1,
-1A-12A-r, 	 palez, 	 e.0€4  

	

.0 c_0=-.;02 - - dia 	 _ _ 
C C. r6-t44-“tett 	 C® >Pc 	 dgo 

e_43 1/4  7-39 
oLeej: 	 ft 

S-sZt-64i 	 sc4A.0.-$17., (P.(44..e-ef — 

g...„„„le. a 	 • -73? 
a 	 acT ietv  

fiect, 	atazco,...14451 euzly- f 	 egM_ 
61,,,,A44v2441- 	 744-x-e-z_ / 9 F 

4._  
6-40-44-61-1 	 23 7o-r--L.e-z._ 	/363; 	 69--4J`j)? 

412-019/1)- 2 Pz) ..51,e.st 231 	 ts2-pa_ 	
t- 

2  d2 	/4' .°'-‘ 2.g-t- • realcj- /?7ewz._ 
eta-z., 	 6̀  A 

d_ba. 

D , Pa 3 y . 	614.A-s4./-44v-d.t, 4 1//9 	 Pe3 	g. 

kz.D- 	At44,44-, cae-Zt 	A1A- 	6.5%-vto-a, 95  

i2444.9.4,1 	 — 7-3.) c--e-z-g-E. 
tiy457(k, 9  

)249,4 	 , 4,6. 571A.L.- d 	- 	tfizA-1.44,e-gt 

64,K4-2_ 
,Me4.4.,t5 

2r )4,4. 	4 	u OCTD- ..ee 
rzs 	 6tav,115--- 	0144,4. 	 CAD /6,0 



R WELL LA 	 3 
	 x_ri) — 2_ 0 2,5 

‘C'e 4f/t 1 	 SO g4244 1044i 2r leaf 
r  9.)t- 	174-ca-i .ter- 	 aat. 	 _ 

6-a-4-‘44JL-.9-e 

ard4AA-ai. , 	16-a--umse-et 	18V 	,c ,r4  

ee.fra ;At- 	a.1--,-t.t.4-1-1-zo{ Au. A-2, _ 
	 Jr 

04AA,‘‘a,t1 	.-uAk ,,)-614,1 	4u,vit)-t_. ()cry 	e f 
40.d. 	Cc h8  _48  3  ecx.r.p- zo -21) .6,02-1 4X=4,14

6,s
±-7- 

./Okett is 3D 	a-t. 	1.12.-e,x-Ice 

4A1, 42' 5&4'i ( 	 IAZ44A.AI 'etAA/11-  

f te,Is 	 /1/1A-4‘44 	54-•vtd)'64,1 

6-14Xt 

a_.AArdst yf,e,4i,--tA 4,4k c,/, 	2_frn 	i 	. 

A) if-27 	T 	Lt 

eQ- AAA 	4-C,L4,1/C1)1- 	/. 9 /Pima le  /3 

	

/ 	icid6 /8 /0 

g4 /0 3e-P 1,e0 c li p, t, 	19-04  

	

('(J Ait'btlL 	 at.* 
a fuhAAA.4,4 asD -zo 29) 1,2642 

,-2„9 	 e."4.4 4,,4fdt. 4,prael 
lei 	,A0 rvr. tic ,e44 ,4e-37` 

	

03-a/t,t4te, 	 ,,,̂ x444,Lia_ 	7-40 .7"teet,14.4k 	 11-6-L4-(& 

.R-f/tAtiLsti24 
40
1-62441 OcAA4tA.at 	4.tote'LL 6-u444e, a  , 

c„. 	 .47  
Y.,L44-Le 	„Zpste_. 	4vt-t _44:  427 

4/1444;ge 

aQt- 



0 R 	E-.  LL 	P/116-5- 9 	X.1-• D - 0 a ip 

5-e-e_.dam.,„ Tezei.n 	 31) 	10 

	

z‘z,te 	
/4. 2.44-44.4 	,74a.c.ck  

	

(freA,4,1 T-e-ge-frkt 	Att.-  a 
l'ae,41A4 	 z_ 

, 

cett 	14 	1 e3 	attabli 	A 

AApa494 Zzat-  ild-L(444 	rum- 4/.4,z 	ez.0 

	

Pel_ 	445 A.4,t1 	 4,04/0,  aLt_ 

late4  Yza, 4-0-1,;(4141, 	el-4OLVUA/, 

7 -ect-vatt izAh8,(1(4Aooti Att/ufraltu) .4,4."a 	/16- 49, -4-z3  

Rtz ig2of t-

/ g z4, - 182-3 ,.LA, i.v-A -se-pue-e4, 

	

I • 6-tx,t4zet 6124,(44fra0 144 1514(k_ 410-44k_ 	 /P-3 

	

a . Nizzai_ 460•44440 tt 444.4_ 	a 	ita2- oad 

r‘,1/2

2210.,xt 

AA.4 AA4,104:4 	4x_ 	,k-tc 4Q-44J2-I 

Vi-int kte 

	

"rd 	44" 14-t 	 -40( et-t,  M 

	

4,ekt_ /(=L, 	
Zedir2, 

&tA-u-a-e-e 	.44;1 gzo Ex-Pt er44 	 et-v 

A_ ,e,#411. 6.1 ,68 

ii4.,ity--444se4e24 At-4- /,--602,4A 

C) SeL, 	MAY 19 es itlekvt  g.td,Lvea,IC 

	

ifrA4; 	 ti Eia4A4.4“._____k_g_ot. 	ek_ ,-te-pattAiy- 



I ti 

141. IV 

155/ / 55 

15 

 

PC 5 )(TO 

ZDZI 

   

131 	 E/  

40 0 r 0 P,Plk F120111 

/4"-TAlt c/t) /-rA 2-Z 371/0  
BURWELL UPCHURCH 

(1782 - 1847) 

  

BECAUSE OF RESEARCH ACCOMPLISHED BY OTHERS, A8 PUBLISHED IN UPCHURCH FAM- 

ILY OF ENGLAND, VIRGINIA AND NORTH CAROLINA, BY BELLE LEWTER WEST, BURWELL UP-

CHURCHt s DESCENT FROM THE IMMIGRANT, MICHAEL UPCHURCH, WHO WAS IN VIRGINIA AS 

EARLY AS 1649-1650, HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE: MICHAEL UPCHURCH, VIA RICHARD 

UPCHURCH, VIA JOHN UPCHURCH, VIA JAMES UPCHURCH OF BRUNSWICK CO., VIRGINIA, 

VIA JAMES UPCHURCH WHO WAS BURWELL'S FATHER. 

ACCORDING TO A BIBLE RECORD THAT WAS PRESERVED IN THE FAMILY OF ENNIS LOF-

TIN WHO MARRIED ONE OF BURWELL'S DAUGHTERS WE KNOW THAT BURWELL WAS BORN 

2 MARCH 1782, PROBABLY IN BRUNSWICK CO., VA. WHERE HE IS NAMED IN THE LAST WILL 

AND TESTAMENT OF HIS GRANDFATHER JAMES UPCHURCH IN JUNE 1784, APPARENTLY THE 

ONLY CHILD OF JAMES (THE YOUNGER). THERE HAVE BEEN NO INDICATIONS THAT BUR-

WELL HAD ANY SIBLINGS ANQ WE DO NOT KNOW THE NAME OF HIS MOTHER. 

	

NOTHING IS KNOWN ABOUT THE GOINGS-ON OF BURWELL'S LIFE FOR THE NEXT SEVEN- 	2071 

TEEN YEARS OR WHERE THEY TOOK PLACE. PRESUMABLY HIS FAMILY REMAINED IN BRUNS- 

WICK CO., BUT AT SOME POINT HE REMOVED TO FRANKLIN Co., N.C. WHERE, ON 12 MAY 

1803 WHEN HE WAS BARELY 21 YEARS OLD, HE SOLD THE BRUNSWICK CO., VA. LAND THAT 

HAD BEEN BEQUEATHED TO HIM BY HIS GRANDFATHER. THE LAND HAD ACTUALLY BEEN 

LOANED TO BURWELL'S FATHER DURING HIS OWN LIFETIME AFTER WHICH IT WAS TO PASS 

TO BURWELL, AND, BECAUSE OF THIS DETAIL, IT HAS BEEN ASSUMED THAT BURWELL'S 

	

FATHER JAMES MUST HAVE DIED. THIS WRITER QUESTIONS THAT THEORY BECAUSE THE TAX 
	1 5-  to 

LISTS OF GREENE COUNTY, GA. INDICATE THE RESIDENCY OF BURWELL THERE IN 1805 AND 

BOTH BURWELL AND JAMES FOR THE YEARS 1806 THROUGH 1810. IT CANNOT BE SAID FOR 

CERTAIN, OF COURSE, THAT JAMES UPCHURCH OF GREENE CO., GA. IS BURWELL'S FATHER 

BUT HE CERTAINLY COULD BE, AND HE COULD HAVE LEGALLY RELINQUISHED HIS RIGHTS TO 

THE BRUNSWICK CO., VA. LAND SO THAT BuRwELL COULD THEN SELL IT TO FINANCE THEIR 

MOVE TO GEORGIA. 
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BECAUSE BURWELL PAID TAXES ON WILKINSON CO., GA. LAND IN 1810 WHILE A RES-

!DENT OF GREENE CO., AND BECAUSE BOTH HE AND JAMES DO NOT APPEAR IN SUBSEQUENT 

GREENE CO. TAX LISTS AFTER BURWELL SELLS HIS GREENE CO. LAND IN 1809 AND 1810 

IT WOULD SEEM REASONABLE TO GUESS THAT WILKINSON.CO., GA. BECAME THE NEXT PLACE 

OF RESIDENCE. THIS THEORY 18 FURTHER REINFORCED BY THE FACT THAT THERE ARE IN-

INDICATIONS THAT MEMBERS OF THE RILEY FAMILY LIVED IN TWIGGS CO. WHICH IS AD- 

JACENT TO WILKINSON CO., AND THERE HAS TO HAVE BEEN OPPORTUNITY FOR BURWELL TO 

HAVE MET AND MARRIED ELEANOR RILEY ABOUT THIS TIME BECAUSE THEIR CHILDREN BE-

GIN APPEARING AS EARLY AS 1813 WHEN HARRIET WAS BORN ON 7 MARCH. IT MAY NEVER 

BE KNOWN FOR SURE BECAUSE THE COURTHOUSE IN WILKINSON COUNTY BURNED IN 1828, 

1854 AND 1924, AND TWIGGS COUNTY.ISN'T IN MUCH BETTER SHAPE FOR EXTANT EARLY 

RECORDS. 

AT ANY RATE, A SUBSEQUENT DAUGHTER, ELIZABETH, WAS BORN CA 1814 AND A SON, 

MOSES ON 19 APRIL 1816 (GG-GRANDFATHER OF THIS WRITER) 	ALL INDICATED BY CEN-

SUS RECORDS TO HAVE BEEN BORN IN GEORGIA. THE 1830 CENSUS RETURNS INDICATE A 

SON BORN BETWEEN 1816 AND 1821, OF WHOM MORE LATER, WHO WAS PROBABLY BORN IN 

MISSISSIPPI ALONG WITH BURRELL MILES WHO WAS BORN ON 5 JULY 1821. THE LAST 	(-172_(„ 

CHILD PRODUCED BY BURWELL AND "ELLENDER" (A SOUTHERN VERSION OF THE NAME ELEAN- 

OR) WAS JOHN TILLMAN RILEY, BORN 19 FEB 1829 IN ALABAMA. IF THERE WERE OTHERS 
	

3 
BORN IN THE 1821 - 1829 TIME-PERIOD THEN THEY MUST NOT HAVE SURVIVED TO ADULT- 

HOOD. 

ALTHOUGH THE REASON FOR CHOOSING THAT PARTICULAR TIME IS NOT KNOWN THE 

FACT IS THAT BURWELL REMOVED TO GREENE CO., MISS. BY 1817 -- PROBABLY TO THAT 

PART THAT WAS OUT OFF TO FORM PERRY CO. IN 1820 BECAUSE HE IS A RESIDENT OF THAT 

COUNTY FROM 1820 TO 1825. ALMOST CERTAINLY, HOWEVER, THE MOVE TO MISSISSIPPI 

WAS IN CONNECTION WITH THE RILEY FAMILY'S MOVE TO THE SAME LOCATION, INCLUDING 

BURWELL'S FATHER-IN-LAW,EDWARD RILEY, AND MOST, IF NOT ALL, OF THE RILEY SIB- 
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LINGS-IN-LAW WHO APPEAR IN PERRY COUNTY ALONG WITH BURWELL. IT IS NOT KNOWN 

WHETHER THEY TREKKED TOGETHER OR, IF NOT, WHO LEFT GEORGIA FIRST SINCE THIS 

ASPECT HAS NOT BEEN RESEARCHED. 

A CURIOUS CENSUS CONDUCTED BY THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI IN 1823 WHICH, 

AMONG OTHER THINGS, INDICATED THE NAMES OF INDIVIDUALS OVER THE AGE OF 70 YEARS 

DIVULGES THAT AMONG THE RESIDENTS OF PERRY COUNTY IN SAID AGE-GROUP THERE WAS 

A CERTAIN MARY UPCHURCH. THE 1820 CENSUS RETURNS SHOW A FEMALE "OVER 45" IN THE 

BURWELL UPCHURCH HOUSEHOLD AND THIS MARY IS ENUMERATED IN 1823 NEXT TO BURWELL'S 

LISTING. HER IDENTITY, AND RELATIONSHIP TO BURWELL, 18 A MYSTERY ALTHOUGH IT IS 

EXTREMELY TEMPTING TO THINK THAT SHE IS HIS MOTHER. WE CAN'T KNOW FOR SURE. 

FOR ONE THING, IF SHE IS WHY AREN'T THERE SIBLINGS FOR BURWELL? 

ANOTHER FACT CONCERNING THE MOVEMENTS OF BURWELL UPCHURCH ABOUT WHICH WE 

ARE IGNORANT IS WHY HE DECIDED TO REMOVE TO WILCOX CO., ALA. FOR WHATEVER REASON 

HE CAN BE FOUND ENUMERATED IN THE 1830 CENSUS RETURNS FOR THAT COUNTY AND IT IS 

KNOWN THAT HIS YOUNGEST SON, JOHN T.R., WAS BORN IN ALABAMA. IN 1831 THAT POR- 
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TION OF WILCOX CO. LYING WEST OF THE MIDDLE OF RANGE 4 IN TOWNSHIPS 11 & 12 WAS 

MADE PART OF CLARKE COUNTY AND SUBSEQUENT, NUMEROUS REFERENCES TO BURWELL MADE 

IN VAROUS RECORDS OF THE COUNTY INDICATE THAT THE FAMILY LIVED IN THAT AREA -- 

THE EXTREME NORTHEAST SECTION OF PRESENT-DAY CLARKE CO. IN MAY 1968 THIS WRITER 

WAS LED TO AN OLD GRAVE LOCATED IN THE WOODS ON "THE OLD TOMPKINS PLACE" AT AT- 

KINSON, ALA., ABOUT A MILE-AND-A-HALF FROM THE WILCOX CO. LINE. THE WORN, HAND- 

CARVED SANDSTONE MARKER IS ENGRAVED "E. UPCHURCH, DIED FEB 1831" AND IS WITHOUT 

QUESTION THE BURIAL SITE FOR BURWELL'S WIFE. AN  INDICATION THAT THE FAMILY HAD 

SOME AFFLUENCY: "AMONG THE LIME HILLS, IN THE BASHI OR LOFTIN NEIGHBORHOOD, THE 

FIRST FAMILY CARRIAGE WAS INTRODUCED ABOUT 1830. 1N THIS MRS. UPCHURCH AND HER 

TWO DAUGHTERS WERE ACCUSTOMED TO RIDE WHEN GOING TO MAKE VISITS OR TO ATTEND 

CHURCH." (CLARKE CO., ALA. AND IT'S SURROUNDINGS BY REV. T.H. BALL, PP 192-193) 
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DURING THIS TIME—PERIOD THE UPCHURCH CHILDREN CAME OF AGE AND MARRIED INTO 

VARIOUS OF THE LOCAL FAMILIES. ELIZABETH M. LITTLEBERRY CHAMPION, 3 AUGUST 1831; 4141)4142_ 

HARRIET M. ENNIS LOFTIN, 14 FEBRUARY 1833; MOSES M. LUCINDA DICKSON, 15 FEB 1834 lir3j4)9 

4144 	2-°36I  
AND,AFTER HER DEATH, NANCY LARY, 20 SEPTEMBER 1552; BURRELL MILES M. MARGARET 45310.072_6? 

JAMES CA 1843 AND JOHN TILLMAN RILEY M. SARAH DUDLEY MARY HESTER MARGARET SCOTT 4H. 43)71etit 

BRYAN McGREGOR, 16 DECEMBER 1847. JORDAN, THE PRESUMED OTHER SON, DOES NOT 	1915 

APPEAR TO HAVE MARRIED. OF THESE CHILDREN THE MOVEMENTS OF THE CHAMPION AMILY 

ARE UNKNOWN AFTER 1850 WHEN THEY WERE RESIDENTS OF CHOCTAW CO., ALA.; THE LOFTINs 

WENT BACK TO GEORGIA; MOSES, BURRELL M. AND JORDAN WENT TO GRIMES CO., TEXAS AF- 

TER 1850; AND JOHN T.R.'s WIDOW TOOK HER FAMILY, AFTER HE DIED IN 1851, TO RED.  

RIVER CO., TEXAS. 

BURWELL UPCHURCH DOES NOT APPEAR IN CLARKE CO. RECORDS AFTER 1834,PROBABLY 

BECAUSE HE IS SUBSEQUENTLY IN EVIDENCE OVER IN SuMTER CO., ALA., APPARENTLY BARE— 

LY INSIDE THAT PART THAT WAS CUT OFF TO FORM CHOCTAW CO. IN DECEMBER 1847. HE 

DIED THERE,. 31 DEC 1847. FORTUNATELY FOR US HIS PROBATE PROCEEDINGS WERE INIT- 

IATED IN SUMTER COUNTY BEFORE BEING TRANSFERRED TO CHOCTAW COUNTY BECAUSE THAT 

COUNTY HAS LOST IT'S RECORDS. IN MAY 1968 THIS WRITER AND A COUSIN, ROBERT E.L. 

UPCHURCH OF BEDIAS, GRIMES CO., TEXAS WERE LEO TO THE BITE OF A COMPLETELY OVER— 

GROWN AND ABANDONED CEMETERY NEAR YANTLEY IN CHOCTAW CO. VIRTUALLY ALL OF THE 

STONES HAD BEEN REMOVED OVER THE YEARS FOR RE—USE, BUT WE LOCATED, BURIED IN THE 

LEAVES A FINE, MARBLE HEADSTONE FOR JOHN T.R. UPCHURCH. THE ELDERLY COLORED MAN 

WHO GUIDED US THERE AND HAD LIVED NEARBY FOR MOST OF HIS LIFE "REMEMBERED" THAT 

THERE USED TO BE AN IDENTICAL, SECOND MARKER WITH THE SAME UPCHURCH NAME ON IT. 

How TEMPTING TO THINK THAT WE LOCATED THE FINAL RESTING PLACE FOR BURWELL UPCHURCH. 

IN JANUARY 1858 A CERTAIN JORDAN UPCHURCH DIED IN GRIMES CO., TEXAS WHERE— 	y113 

WON MOSES AND BURRELL MILES UPCHURCH WERE APPOINTED AS ADMINISTRATORS OF THE 

ESTATE BY THE COUNTY COURT. THERE WERE ONLY A FEW PERSONAL BELONGINGS AND NO 
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HEIRS WERE NAMED NOR WAS THE RELATIONSHIP OF MOSES AND BURRELL M. DIVULGED. 

FORTUNATELY, JORDAN HAS NOT BEEN FOUND IN THE 1850 CENSUS RETURNS NOR HAS A MARKED 

GRAVESITE BEEN LOCATED SO HIS AGE CANNOT BE DETERMINED, BUT HE IS THE MOST LOGICAL 

PROSPECT AVAILABLE TO BE THE MISSING SIBLING WHO'APPEARS IN THE 1830 CENSUS RECORD. 

IT IS INTERESTING TO NOTE THAT IN AUGUST 1842, WHEN BURWELL AND MOST OF HIS CHIL- 

DREN WERE RESIDENTS OF SUMTER CO., ALA., A CERTAIN JORDAN UPCHURCH WAS ELECTED TO 

THE OFFICE OF CONSTABLE IN LAUDERDALE COUNTY,-MISS., ADJACENT TO SUMTER CO. 

No rc 	ukxsi_ 

ez,A)8  
cA.A.4A 42-44 `761,0.- (AfLA-- 
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WRITTEN BY: ROY WHITE 
5022 MOOR DALE LANE 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84117 

8 JANUARY 1984 
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UPCHURCH FAMILIES 
Tne Uochurch families of Grimes County are descended 

from Micnael Ubcnurdri (born ca. 16201 who emigrated 
trom Essex Counts, Enotanc to Westmoreland County. 
Virginia ir 1650. In Virginia ne married Frances, daughter 
Roger Delke. Letters to his parents in England describe the 
hardships of the New World at that time. 

To use Bibiica; terms, Michael begat Richard. Ricnart 
oepe.  Jo" 7 an: John beta: James. tr 178z. James. 

men ci Brunswick County. Virginia. died. in hiE-
wik James mentioned his arandson Burwell Upcnurcn tsar. 
o James. Jr.; . Burwell (porn March 2. 1782) married 
Elienoer Riley (born June 20. 1794) . The family moved to 
Franklin County. North Carolina. thence to Georgia and 
from mere to Alabama where Ellencier died it 1631 anc 
burwe.li 	14=34 T. 	tnis. time the spelling of Burweli nac Deer 
corrupted to "Burrel!.•• Their chiioren were Elizaoeth, Har-
riett. Moses. Jordan. Burrell Miles and John Tillman Riley. 

At various times during the mid 1850's, Jordan, Burrel' 

Robert E. Lee Upchurch holding his son. Robert E. Lee Upchurch L 

s 

/111_ 0 - i Pit 
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Miles and Moses moved from Alabama and settled at iQ 
Pankey in north Grimes County about four miles west of 
Bedias. At about the same time the McGilberry family. tc 
whom the Upchurches were related, moved to Grimes 
County and settled around Singleton and Shiro. 

Jordan Upchurch died in Grimes County in 1858 without . 4 
issue so far as is known. Burrell Miles (1821-1884) married 0 
Margaret James (1824-1891) . Their children were Eliza- Q A 

, 	beth C.. Burrell, Jesse Miles, Mary S.. Margaret M., Theodo- 	L:j 4 
sia Matilda, Emily. Fannie and Martha. 

----> 	•kr) 	 c. e.sa = JD Cl-i_rt_DRE-70 
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Moses (1816-1886) married (1st Lucinda Dickson and 
their children were James Monroe and Oliver Hazard Perry: 
(2nd) Nancy Lary and their children were Celia S., Riley 
Judson, Texana 0., Milton Ernest, Robert E. Lee. Manna 
Paralee, John Bunion, Ionia E., Arminta Lamira and Joseph 
Clyde. 

Robert E. Lee Upchurch (1861-1922) married (1st) 
Willie Harrison (1867-1890) a member of a pioneer north 
Grimes County family. They had no children. He married 
(2nd) Fannie Verna Davis (1890- ) in 1918. Her parents 
were Samuel Alexander Davis and Nancy Stone Owens 

The Davis family had orioinally come from Wales and aft e-
a long stay in South Carolina and then in Alabama, movec 
to north Grimes County in the early 1870's because of the 
deplorable conditiong in Alabama after the Civil War. They 
settled about four miles soutn of  Bedias. 

Robert E. Lee Uochurcn and Fannie Verna Davis naa onf 
chiic. Roper. E. Lee Liacnurch. 11 (1922- . Bo: 
Upcnurcr,. as tne tamer. was Known. had many businm• 
interests. For many years ne operated a store at Pankey. 
but when the railroao came to Bedias in 1903. he closec 
that business ano organized a private bank in Bedias. whist 
operated on me °remises of a mercantile establishment to 
19'67 a state smarter was ootaineo and since men me Dank 
has been Known as the First State Bank of Bedias. 
Upchurch (as he signed his name) was president. Wnen ne 
died in 1922 his wife, Fannie Upchurch, assumed the 09pr e) po (2- Diyeki-

e, LE ail. 

presidency of the bank and has held that office for the 59 
years since that time, probably the longest tenure for a 
woman in such office in United States history. However, she 
is probably better known in the area as a landowner and 
cattlewoman. She graduated from the University of Texas in 
1910 with a degree in mathematics. 

On April 19, 1952. R.E.L. Upchurch (Robert Lee) mar- LI 
vied Mary Kathryn Dyer of Navasota. She is the daughter of 6 
Lois Pleasant Dyer and Mary Louise Pierce Dyer. both 61- 
families being long-time residents of Grimes County. Their 
children are Mary Candice. born May 22. 1953 and married A 
to William Floyd Conrad of the Tabor Community, Brazos 
County, Texas: Kathryn Lois Upchurch. born February 11, ID 
1955, and Robert E. Lee Upchurch Ili, born April 11, 1963. dl 

As of this date (1981) R.E.L. Upchurch. II and his wife, 
Mary Kathryn Dyer Upchurch, reside in Bedias, as do his 
mother, Fannie Upchurch, and the Conrads. Kathryn lives in 	t 
Houston, Texas. and Robert is a student at Texas A & M 6 
University. 

Mr. and Mrs. Robert E. Lee Upchurch II A 4-- A 
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Burwell UP C HUR CH(1) has the distinction of being the first known 
UPCHURCH to ever reside in Mississippi. Even though he stayed in 
Mississippi less than ten years, it was another fifteen years before 
another UPCHURCH came to the state. The name Burwell was found 
spelled as Burrell in many records; however, Burwell will be considered 
the correct spelling for this man. 

Burwell UPCHURCH was first found in the Mississippi Territory in 
Greene County in 1817. At this time he owned one slave. 	Burwell's 
residency in Mississippi at this time ebled him to see the territory 
become a state on 10 December 1817. 	Burwell remained in Greeas 
County for two years. In 1819 he owned 640 acres and three slaves. 
Even though Burwell was found in Perry County on the 1820 Mississippi 
census, it is believed that he never moved and really lived in tk4 the part 
of Greene County that became part of Perry in the same year. 	While in 
Perry County, Burwell owned two slaves in 18243  three slaves in 1822, 
and in 1823 he owned 320 acres and three slaves. 	An 1823 state census 
of persons over seventy showed a Mary UPCHURCH. The connection of 
this Mary %Burwell is unknown. There is speculation that she might be 
his mother. 	In 1825 Burwell owned 480 acres, four dearborn used as 
pleasurable carriages, and four slaves.47 This latter record was the last 
evidence ' of Burwell in Mississippi. Further records from these two 
counties are gone forever as &fire desveyed the records of Greene 
County in 1875 and those of Perry in 1887. 
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It seems that Burwell UPCHURCH(1) might have been the restless 

sort of person from all the places he lived during his lifetime. He was 
born 2 March 1782 in Brunswick County, Virginia, the son of James 
UPCHURCH Jr. By 1803 he was living in Franklin County, North Carolina. 
From 1805 to 1810 he was found in Greene County, Georgia. In 1810 
Burwell also paid taxes on land in Wilkinson County, Georgia. It is 
believed that shortly after this he married Eleanor (Ellender) RILEY, the 
daughter of Edward RILEY, whose family resided in Twiggs County, 
Georgia, the neighboring county to Wilkinson. Burwell was then found in 
Greene County, Mississippi from 1817 to 1819 and in Perry County, 
Mississippi from 1820 to 1825. It is interesting to note that the RILEY 
family had also moved to Mississippi during this time span. By 1829 
Burwell and family were in Wilcox County, Alabama. Eleanor RILE Y 
UPCHURCH died in February 1831 and was buried at Atkinson, Alabama. 
Also, in 1831 part of Wilcox County, Alabama became Clarke County and 
Burwell was then found in the latter county until 1834. Burwell then 
resided in Sumter County, Alabama which became part of Choctaw 
County. Burwell died in Choctaw County on 31 December 1847. 

There were six children born to Burwell UP C H UR C H(1) and Eleanor 
RILEY: 	Harriet UP CHURC H(2); " Elizabeth UP CHURC H(3); Moses 
UPCHURCH(4); Jordan UPCHURCH(5); Burrell Miles UPCHURCH(6); and 
John Tillman Riley UP C H U R C H. All but the last of these children resided 
in Mississippi at some time. Harriet UPCHURCH(2) was bor

e
d March 1813 

in Georgia And married Ennis LOFTIN on 14 February 1833. She died 15 
June 1890. Elizabeth UP C HUR CH(3) was born about 1814 in Georgia and 
married Littleberry CHAMPION on 3 August 183L Moses  UPCHURCH(4) 
was born 19 April 1816 in Georgia and married Lucinda DIC-KSON on ia  
February 1834. He then married Nancy LARY on 20 September 1852. 
Moses 5died on 24 June 1886 and was buried at Bedias, Grimes County, 
Texas. 	Burrell Miles UPCHURCH(6) was born 5 January 1825th in Perry 
County, Mississippi and married Margaret JAMES about 1843. 	Burrell 
Miles died 26 August 1884 all was buried at the Baptist Cemetery in 
Bedias, Grimes County, Texas. John Tillman Riley UPCHURCH was born 
19 February 1829, probably in Wilcox County, Alabama. On 16 December 
1847 he married a woman with a very Wg name, Sarah Dudley Mary 
Hester Margaret Scott Bryan McGREGOR." John Tillman Riley diedcj1 
January 1851 and was buried near Yantley, Choctaw County,.Alabama.'" 

Jordan UPCHURU(5) was born sometime between 1816 and 1821, 
probably in Mississippi. 	Jordan returned to Mississippi as a young adult. 
On 5 September 1842, he posted a bond in Lauderdale County, Mississippi, 
having been elected Constable of Beat 5. He also gave an oath "to 
support the Constitution of the United States and of the State of 
Mississippi dnd that he will discharge the duties of the office of 
Constable.i 
	

It is interesting to note two items. In 1842, Jordan's father 
was.  in Sumter County, Alabama with only the Alabama—Misiissippi state 
line lying between father and son. Also, the family of Bergitmin 
UPCHURCH(7) had moved to Lauderdale County, Mississippi by 1840. No 
other record was found for' Jordan UPCHURCH(5) until January 1858 in 
Grimes County, Texas. Then Moses UPCHURCH(4) and Burrell Miles 
UPCHURCH(6), 6Jordan's brothers, were appointed administrators of 
Jordan's estate. 

An outline of the descendants of Burwell UPCHURCH(1) is enclosed 
with this. chapter. These descendants are not discussed in detail in this 
chapter as most of them did not actually reside in Mississippi. For more 
information of these UPCHURCH members, consult the footnotes for 
additional sources. 



w 	 po t-) 	xri)-2 

6-Ds 	 /4A„t, 46,14_ AV 19 	Li .ax iv i  

A Possible Mother 
for 

Burwell UPCHURCH  

It is a given fact that Burwell  UPCHURCH3(1782-1847) was the son of a certain 
James UPCHURCH (Jr.) who was specified as being the son of Burwell's grandfather, 
James UPCHURCH (Sr.) who died in Brunswick Co., VA the Last Will and Testament 
for whom was dated 24 June 1784 and subsequently proved 26 July 1784 in that county — 
because the said parties are identified as such in the said LWT. What has been lacking, 
however, is any indication in re the identity of Burwell's mother. What follows will be an 
effort by this writer to present a possible candidate, and to outline the available 
circumstantial evidence that can be interpreted in a way that supports the theory. 

The individual who could appear to qualify if the evidence is viewed in a "favorable" 
manner is a certain Mary UPCHURCH who first came to light when this writer was 
examining one of the various censuses undertaken by the State officials of Mississippi for 
their own, local purposes -- that of 1823. One provision of this exercise was to enumerate 
all individuals who were "over the age of 70", and it is in this context that Mary's name was 
listed next to Burwell's In Perry County (It is unclear whether she was in an adjacent 
habitation of her own, or a member of Burwell's household, but listed separately because 
of her age. Possibly significant, however, is the fact that the returns for the federal census 
of 1820, same county, indicate that Burwell's'Thousehold included a white female "over 
45".). A subsequent analysis by Robert Phillip UPCHURCH, based on his vast collection 
of UPCHURCH family data and deduced family-connections there-from, determined that 
Mary would not have been a blood-aunt (No such daughter was named in the LWT of 
James UPCHURCH (Sr.).), nor was it likely she was the wife of one of his uncles -- their 
names being known. R.P.U. furthur informed me that she could not have been a first-
cousin because Burwell's uncles were simply too young to have produced a daughter of 
Mary's age. This writer acknowledges the possibility she might have been a second or 
third cousin, but for the purposes of this article we will consider that idea to be a bit far-
fetched (For one thing the other branches of the family seem to have been relatively far-
removed, geographically speaking.). There is also the possibility that she could have been 
a step-mother, but for a reason to be presented later this writer is discounting that idea, 
too. 

At a later date R.P.U. brought to the attention of this writer the existence of an 1850 
federal census return for Talbot County, GA -- one for a household that included William 
BARNES (75 yrs), Rebecca BARNES (69 yrs), Mary UPCHURCH (100 yrs), and various 
additional individuals who can be identified by other means as having been family of 
William and Rebecca. Except for one, serendipitous turn of events this item might have 
remained just another unconnected bit of UPCHURCH trivia, but with the discovery that 
the early records for Stone Creek Baptist Church, loc-ated near present-day Dry Branch in 
the very northern part of Twiggs County, were available on microfilm via inter-library loan, 
and the subsequent examination of the same in connection with a research project 
involving the family of Burwell's wife, a presentable (in the personal opinion of this writer) 
scenario can be formulated that ties together several strands -- including Burwell 
UPCHURCEShis wife and her family, the above-mentioned BARNESes, and individuals 



who can have been Burwell's parents if the evidence is viewed with an open mind. 
The following were received into membership at Stone Creek Church on the dates 

indicated: 

William and Rebecca BARNES 
Elizabeth RILEY 
James UPCHURCH 
Mary UPCHURCH 
Ellender UPCHURCH 

23 June 1810 
21 July 1810 
22 June 1811 
25 Jan 1812 
25 Jan 1812 

It needs to be said here that Burwell UPCHURCH's wife has been identified as 
having been Eleanor ("Ellender") RILEY, daughter of Edward RILEY and Mary Elizabeth 
WOOD(S), and since Burwell's oldest known child was born 7 March 1813, it would seem 
likely that they had probably not been married very long by Jan 1812. Interestingly, Burwell 
is not named as having ever joined this church (Nor is his father-in-law; it being fairly 
certain that the above Elizabeth RILEY is Ellender's mother considering that one of their 
other daughters also joined.). A Letter of Dismission was issued to "Sr Elender Upchurch" 
(Sister E.U.) on 21 November 1815 -- clearly indicating that Burwell was getting ready for 
the move to Mississippi because they were in evidence there by 1817. Unfortunately, no 
other dates of dismissal are extant, so it cannot be determined just when the BARNESes 
and Mary UPCHURCH left, but these records were extracted and compiled at some point, 
and the nature of the information included leads this writer to think that process occurred 
sometime in the 1840's. James UPCHURCH was indicated to be "dead", while Mary had 
been "dismissed" -- the implication being that James died while still a member of Stone 
Creek Church (and is thus likely buried in the original cemetery about two miles from the 
present-day location of the church, which was moved to a new site in the 1850's, and is 
said to be completely abandoned with very few tombstones remaining). 

But the writer digresses! The point is that Mary UPCHURCH, along with William 
and Rebecca BARNES, not-to-mention Burwell UPCHURCiAlf Ellender was there, then 
so was he.) were all in one, defined location at the same time. 

At this point, before finally knitting everything together, it becomes necessary to 
digress once again in re another matter: that of James UPCHURCH. 

The reader will recall that the LWT of James UPCHURCH (Sr.) who died in 
Brunswick Co., VA, in 1784 was mentioned in the first paragraph above. In a very curious 
provision said James loaned a tract of land and a slave to his son James UPCHURCH 
(Jr.), said property to be given to his grandson Burwell UPCHURcl-S'after the Death of my 
son James Upchurch". This stipulation has undoubtedly perplexed and confused every 
researcher who has attempted to explain the arrangement -- a variety of reasons having 
been put forward, none of which have seemed very satisfactory (at least in the opinion of 
this writer). 

On the surface, it would seem fairly straight-forward to assume, then, that James 
(Jr.) must have died by the time that Burwell, on 12 May 1803, sold the parcel of land that 
came to him from his grandfather (At the time he had just reached his twenty-first birthday, 
and was a resident of Franklin County, NC. The federal census returns for 1800 indicate 
there were two UPCHURCH households in that county headed by a "James", but it is 
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uncertain, although tempting -- perhaps even obvious — to conclude, that one or the other 
is the father of Burwell.). But DID he die? For the purpose of this study it will be assumed 
that he did not, and that some legal maneuver was found for Burwell to have sufficient 
control over the land in order to sell it after attaining his majority. 

Two years later Burwell1Can be found in the annual Tax List of 1805 for Greene 
County, GA., and paid taxes there every year through 1810. Significantly, a James 
UPCHURCH was also there from 1806 through 1810. In October 1809 Burwell sold a tract 
of Greene County land and in September 1810 he conveyed another parcel, while paying 
taxes on acreage located in Wilkinson County. Since Twiggs County was cut out of 
Wilkinson, it seems highly likely that the general area wherein was located Stone Creek 
Church was his destination (early records for these counties are no longer extant, so 
confirmation is difficult to achieve) and this writer has no problem surmising that James 
and Mary UPCHURCH were with him, thus explaining their presence and the timing of their 
church membership (The writer will choose to ignore the fact that there was a six-month 
difference in the respective dates of reception into the church for James and Mary, and 
assume there was an explanation.). On another note, it would seem very reasonable that 
it was here where Burwe4ncountered the Riley family and his future wife. 

The final element of the situation is the BARNES family, and how one of them could 
have been associated with the aforementioned provision in the LWT that denied James 
(Jr.) his heirship. Along with all of the other threads that enter this picture from seemingly 
different directions a pattern is formed that can be interpreted in a way that explains 
everything. (Whether the picture presented here was the true one, or close to it -- or can 
ever be proved — is another matter, of course.). The route whereby the BARNESes arrived 
at Stone Creek Church is not known with any certainty, but it is surely significant that they 
joined the church in the same time-period. Perhaps it was purely coincidence -- and 
maybe he was another individual with the same name -- but among the annual tax lists for 
Greene County there was a certain William BARNES listed every year beginning in 1805 
who remained there through 1809. It is interesting to note that William and Rebecca were 
received into Stone Creek Church in 1810 and very intriguing to remember that Burwell 
and/or James UPCHURCH were in Greene County during that same time-period (It must 
be reported, however, that while Burwell's land was associated with the Oconee River, that 
of William BARNES was on the Ogeechee River -- the opposite side of the county, and 
possibly even in present-day Taliaferro County -- so they were not near-neighbors.). 

The fact that Mary UPCHURCH was enumerated in the household of William 
BARNES implies that she must have had a connection, and one of the usual -- the one 
postulated here -- is that she was the mother of either William or Rebecca. 

William could only have been Burwell'Aalf-brother, but Rebecca might have been 
a full-sister except that this would mean that she had been deliberately omitted from the 
LWT of Burwell's grandfather. The other option -- supported by the fact that she was born 
16 October 1779 (from a published record), thus older than BuiwpgiL is that she was a 
HALF-sister -- Mary's child from a prior marriage, as would William have to have been 
because he, too, was older (born 4 September 1774) -- and this scenario would seem to 
explain everything. 

Since it was not at all unusual for someone to marry a widow(er) in those days, it 
would not be unreasonable to think that James (Jr.) might have done so. In this scenario 
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Mary had at least the one child, whether William or Rebecca -- probably there were 
others, too, considering her age -- and for the purposes of this effort we will assume that 
James (Sr.) did not want her or her child(ren) to eventually inherit his property in the event 
that Burwell did not survive (He was only two years old when his grandfather found himself 
in his final days — his LWT was written only a month before being proved, so he "knew" —
and we will think it must have been clear there would probably not be full-siblings for 
Burwelrbecause no provisions were made for any.). The thought that perhaps James (Sr.) 
had "bad feelings" for James (Jr.) is a possibility, but why was he then named as one of the 
executors? 

For the further interest of the reader it will be mentioned now that Bijmeifie 
household of 1830 (Wilcox County, AL) did not include an older female, but that of William 
BARNES (Twiggs County, GA) did -- as it did also in 1840 (Talbot County, GA) and, of 
course, in 1850. For some reason Mary returned to Georgia after 1823 and before 1830. 
Burwell's wife died in early 1831, so perhaps she had become ill and Mary didn't want to 
(or couldn't) deal with it (by then Burwell'4Idest were teenagers and would've been able 
to manage the household), and went to live with the BARNESes. This writer sees no 
problem for a 75ish woman travelling a few hundred miles, even in those days (She 
couldn't have been all that "frail" to have lived to be 100.), since BUrwe_Wrseems to have 
been sufficiently well-off (He had one of the first carriages where they lived.) in order to 
have afforded her some of the better transportation available for the times, and the 
BARNES family had resources, too, judging by the extent of their slave-holding. 

Operating on the above assumption in re Mary this writer spent some time going 
through the records of Brunswick County, VA, looking for qualified widows who could have 
married Burwell's father, but found no obvious candidates. It could have been, however, 
that she was from an adjacent county. 

Additionally, there is the possibility of tracing the BARNES descendants down to 
present-day families -- hoping to find someone who "knows" something (This procedure 
seems to fail more often than not, in the experience of this writer, but may be one of the 
very few avenues of attack.). William BARNES died in Talbot County, GA, where his 
probate indicates there was an extensive array of descendants -- some of whom surely 
must have left adequate tracks for for such a project. 

Roy White 
14 January 1996 
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BUrrelljdas an only chil and is our Treat-oreat-grandfather. Burrell 
had moved toTlIakili.dgynty. la% where he was living when he sold the land 
he inherited from his 4randfather James III. He was about twenty-one years • 
at this time. It is not known whether James IV was dead at this time or why 
Burrell was able to sell the land. After selling the land, Burrell moved to 
Georgia. The annual tax lists doe Greene cnuey, aA fir years 1805-1810 shows 
that Burrell paid taxes on land in Greene county, GA. A James Upchurch was 
there in the years 1806-1 b10. In Oct. 1809, Burrell sold a.tract of land in 
Greene co. In Sept. 1810he conveyed another tract of land in Greene co. east 

of the Oconee River while paying taxes on land in Wilkerson county, east of - 
Macon. Twiggs county was cut out of Wilkerson county, so it may have been in 
the general area of Stone Creek Baptist Church. The church was in Twiggs county. 

A William and Rebecca Barnes and a Mary Upchurch lived in Greene county on 
the west side of the Ogeechee Rive.r. Stone Creek Baptist Church records show 
the following were received into membership on dates indicated: 

William and Rebecca Barnes - 23 June 1810 
Elizabeth Riley 	 - 21 July 1810 
James Upchurch 	 - 22 June 1811 
Mary Upchurch 	 - 25 Jan 1812 
Ellender Riley 	 - 25 Jan 1812 

It is unknown when Ellender Riley and Burrell Upchurch were married. Their 
child, Harriet was born 7 Mar 1813. 	 . 

Stone Creek Baptist Church issued a letter of dismissal on Nov. 21, 1815 
to Ellender Upchurch. This may have been the the time Burrell was getting ready 
to move to MS. Records indicate he was in Perry county, MS in 1817. 

It is interesting to note that Mary Upchurch who lived with the Barnes mov-
ed with Burrell and Ellender to MS and on to AL. After Ellender Upchurch died, 
Mary Upchurch returned to Twiggs county, AL to live with the Barnes. Mary Up-
church died at the age of 100. There was some connection between the Barnes, 
Mary Upchurch and Burrell Upchurch. 

Records show that Burrell and family were in Clark county AL in 1829, like-
ly in the vicinity of present day Bashi in the northern part of Clark county. 
In an article "Clark County and Surroundings AL", by Rev. T.H.Ball writes, "A-
mong the Lime Hills in Bashi or Loftin neighborhood the first family carriage 
was introduced in 1830. In this, Mrs. Upchurch and her two daughters were ac-
customed to ride when going to make visits or attend church." 

Ellender Upchurch dies.2 Feb 1831. A grave with a headstone marked with 
E. Upchurch is located in the woods on the old Tompkin Place now owned by Mrs. 
Sullivan Sheehan, at Atkinson, AL, about a mile and a half from the Wilcox county 
line. It is assumed to be Ellender's grave. 

Burrell bought and sold land in Wilcox, Marengo, Sumter, and Chactaw coun-
ties. Records have not been found that show he owned land in Clark county. One 
must take into account that the large, older counties were divided to make new:  
smaller counties. Burrell was a mover, going fron NC to GA, to MS, and to AL. 
His children were movers also, some going to TX and back east, some to GA. Bur-
rell's children that moved to TX settled in Grimes county. Burrell died 31 Dec 
1847. 
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ACCESS NR AL0050_.208 
IMAGE_NAME 00001488 
VOL_ID 	060 
DESCRIP_NR 1 
ALIQUOT PT WASW 
SECTION_NR 32 
TOWNSHIP 12N 
RANGE 	4E 
BLOCK_NR 
MERIDAN_CD ST STEPHENS 
TOTAL_ACRE 	79.8500 
FRAC_SECT N 
PATENT_L_N UPCHURCH 
PATENT_F_N BURWELL 
PATENT_M_I 
L_p_com ST STEPHENS 
DOCUMENT_N 2316 
mIsc_poc_N 
TITLE_AUTH CASH ENTRY SALE 
SIGNATURE Y 
SIGN DATE 1830/12/01 
SUBSU_RESV N 
METES BOUN N 
SURVY_DATE 
WARR_L_NAM 
WARR_F_NAM 
CANCEL _WC N 
MULT PATEN N 
MULT WARR N  

ACCESS_NR 
IMAGE_NAME 
VOL_ID 
DESCRIP_NR 
ALIQUOT PT 
SECTION_NR 
TOWNSHIP 
RANGE 
BLOCK_NR 
MERIDAN_CD 
TOTAL_ACRE 
FRAC_SECT 
PATENT _L N 
PATENT_F_N 
PATENT_M_J 
L 0 CODE 
DOCUMENT_N 
MISC DOC N 
TITLE_AUTH 
SIGNATURE 
SIGN:PATE 
SUBSU_RESV 
METES_BOUN 
SURVY DATE 
WARR_L NAM 
WARR F_NAM 
CANCEL DOC N 
MULT PATEN N 
MULT WARR N  

ACCESS_NR 
IMAGE_NAME 
VOL_ID 
DESCRIP_NR 
ALIQUOT PT 
SECTION NR 
TOWNSHIP 
RANGE 
BLOCK_NR 
MERIDAN_CD 
TOTAL_ACRE 
FRAC_SECT 
PATENT_L_N 
PATENT_F_N 
PATENT_M_J 
L_p_coDE 
DOCUMENT_N 
misc_poc_N 
TITLE_AUTH 
SIGNATURE 
SIGN DATE 
suesu_pEsv 
METES BOUN 
SURVY_DATE 
WARR_L_NAM 
WARR_F_NAM 
CANCEL_DOC 
MULT PATEN 
MULT WARR 

AL1100 .445 
00008550 
064 
1 
NWSE 
8 
16N 
3W 

ST STEPHENS 
40.0000 

N 
UPCHURCH 
BURRELL 

DEMOPOLIS 
6862 

CASH ENTRY SALE 

1837/03/30 

N 

AL1140 .146 
00010537 
064 
1 
WINW 
8 
16N 
3W 

ST STEPHENS 
80.0000 

N 
UPCHURCH 
BURRELL 

DEMOPOLIS 
8596 

CASH ENTRY SALE 

1837/03/30 

N 
N 

AL3410 .241 
00002158 
CIAR 
EINE 
7 
16N 
3W 

ST STEPHENS 
81.3500 

N 
UPCHURCH 
BURRELL 

DEMOPOLIS 
9185 

CASH ENTRY SALE 
Y 
1837/05/15 
N 
N 

N 
N 
N  
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Bedias, Texas 
December 19, 1966 

Dear Mr. White: 

I was glad to get the census data that I received from you 
today. Maybe we are about to "get somewhere". 

I have talked with Mr. W. E. Barkley, a gentleman of about 
80 who has lived almost all of his life within a mile of the 
Moses and Miles Upchurch homesteads (they adjoin). I asked him 
if he had ever known Will Upchurch (1866-1943). He said he had. 
I then (very warily) asked him if he had known Will's father, 
James. He said he had not. But then he added, "I have always 
been told that your father (R.E.L.) had two half brothers--
James, Jim they called him, and Oliver" MI Therefore, this 
places your "James" as the son of Moses. After searching my 
mind further, I seem to recall that when I met Mack Upchurch, 
the father of the man you visited, he told me that his grand-
father and my father were half brothers. Anyhow, based on 
Mr..Barkley's statement, which was given without prompting of 
any kind, I am willing to accept James as the son of Moses. 

Nancy had several sisters who lived near Bedias. One was 
named Lucindia and she was married to a man named McGilberry. 
I called one of her grand-sons and he said that his grand-parents 
came from Alabama to Texas in '54, but he didn't know where in 
Alabama they came from, but would try to find out. 

In my talk with Mr. Barkley, he stated that during World 
War I, he was in Ennis, Texas for induction. A man by the name 
of Upchurch was called. He said he paid particular attention to 
this man because he was the spitting image of my uncle Joe. Mr. 
Barkley said he asked him if he were related to the Grimes County 
Upchurches. He said he didn't know but that his father was near 
by and they could ask him. The father said that he didn't know 
any of the Grimes County bunch, but that he had had two uncles 
named Moses and Miles that had settled in Grimes County. He said 
this man also mentioned having an uncle in Red River County. It 
seems that the Ellis County Upchurch lived at Ferris. Based on 
the information furnished by Mr. Barkley, my uncle Milton and 
this man corresponded for, quite a while. 



Mr. Barkley knew nothing further about the children of James 
except that he thought Virgil moved to Marlin. He was very in-
terested,though in your White relatives as he thought possibly 
you were the grand-son of Arch White and he is related some how 
to the Whites. 

As to the matter of Moses having been born in Tennessee, I 
lend it no particular credence. My wife is a member of the Mormon 
Church and is, as are most Mormons, very interested in genealogy. 
One day about two years ago she went to see R. A. Isbell, son of 
Martha Paralee Upchurch. He was 85 at the time and has since passed 
on. He gave her the names of the children of Moses and Nancy and 
the names of a good many of the children's children. He said that 
Moses was born in Tennessee, but I now think he simply had a lapse 
of memory as I had never heard Tennessee before, and the overwhelming 
weight of evidence is that he was born in Geor'gia and came to Texas 
from Alabama. Anyhow, I am going to correct my information to show 
the birthplace as Georgia. 

I asked Mr. Barkley if he had ever heard of Moses being a 
musician. "Oh, yes", he said. "He was a great song leader and was 
known as Professor Upchurch". I have myself heard people talk about 
my father and my uncles being singers. 

I was in the Court House in Anderson today and made a cursory 
search of the records. I found the marriage license of James and 
Elizabeth issued on 11/29/56. I examined the death certificate 
of J. W. (1866-193)  and it states that he was born to James and 
Elizabeth on 2.10.66 in Madison County, Texas. 

I turned up one thing that might or might not be significant. 
Moses bought his land from a man named nfred-Allliams by deed 
dated 4.10.57. This deed was notarized in Wake County, N. O. 
Alfred Williams acquired the land from his father, Jesse J. Williams, 
by deed dated 5.5.49. The acknowledgment on this instrument is as 
follows: State of Alabama 0 

County of Maringo 0 I, Jesse J. Williams of Choctaw 

County, Alabama 	  

Do you suppose your "James" was named after these people? 
I believe you stated that some of your connection contended that 
the original James was James W. rather than James M. Perhaps an 
error has been made in transcribing the census record with a "W" 
being mistaken for an "M". Seems a natural error. If you can 
check the census records for Madison County, Texas for 1870 you 
might clear this up. Too, Lucretia could have been a Williams. 
Perhaps it was a family name. 



I found that Miles bought his first land on 9.19.53. I 
had always thought they came to Texas together. If so, why did 
Moses wait 4 years to buy land? Of course, there could be all 
sorts of explanations one of which could be that they didn't 
come together, and that Moses arrived after Miles did. 

I turned up one other curious thing. By deed dated 10.21.57, 
one Jordan Upchurch conveyed a tract of land. He was not joined 
by a wife, so I assume he was single. Et would had to have been 
at least 21 unless his disabilities of coveture had been removed--
an unlikely circumstance--so who was he? And how did he fit in? 
I didn't have time to trace title to the land into Jordan. Perhaps 
that would provide a clue. I found, however, that my uncle, Milton 
Ernest, named one of his sons Walter Jordan. After this relative? 

The only other thing I learned Vas that Oliver, who is listed 
variously as Oliver, O. P. and O. H. P. was married twice. To 
Mary A. Sealy (last name illegible) on 11.18.66 and to Nettie 
McDaniel on 12/31/90. I don't know which of these marriages 
produced the Moses who is the father of the "Buck" you met. 

The trouble with tracing family history is that we become 
interested too late. I 'mow people who were living 30 years ago 
who could have provided all the answers we are looking for. But 
they are now gone. The only children of Moses and Nancy that 
I knew were Milton Ernest and Martha Paralee. Aunt Texana 

lived until 1945 but she: resided at Santa Anna, Texas and I never 
met her; however, I do know one of her daughters real well, and 
she might know something. Uncle John Bunion moved to West Texas 
and all contact has been lost with them. The Milton Wheelers 
moved to Odem, Texas years ago and haven't been heard from since. 

My father,(R. E. L.) was born in 1861. He married Miss Willie 
Harrison in 1890 and she died in the same year. He was single until 
1918 when he married my mother who was 30 years his junior. I was 
born in 1922 when he was 61 years old. So you see,all of my Upchurch 
uncles and aunts and most of my first cousins have passed on. My 
father died when I wan an infant and I never knew him. 

I will continue to make inquiries and to check the Court House 
records of surrounding counties and Grimes County in an effort to 
turn up Something useful, and if you find anything of interest, I 
will appreciate having it. 

Sincerely, 

12/20/66 

P. S.: I talked with the great-granddaughter 
in my first letter and asked her if she ever 
a half brother other than Oliver. She said, 
him Jim.'' 

of Miles that I mentioned 
heard that my father had 
"Yes, Grandma always called 



October 31, 1967 

Dear Roy: 

No doubt about it! I have to hand it to you! I don't see how 
in the world you covered so many courthouses and gathered so much 
poop in so little time. I thought I was pretty well experiencOd in 
going through records, but I can't hold a candle to you. 

I'm glad you didn't go out of your way to make Perry County, 
Miss. The effort would have been disappointing. In the Miss. 
section at the library there is a book showing what records are 
available at the various courthouses in that State, and, according 
to the book, Perry County had a fire in the 1880's and everything 
they had was lost. 

I am inclined to agree that Sumter County may hold the key to 
Burwell/Berwell/Burrell. On one of my forays in Houston library 
(I'm sure I told you about this), I found in Sumter County Records, 
p. 86 that Moses patented Section 6, Range 3 W., Township 
1836 and Burwell patented an adjoining tract. I think there would 
be no doubt that this would be our Moses. Uncle B. M. who in 1836 
was 15 would have been, it seems to me, too young to be involved in 
a real estate transaction. It also seems to be to be unlikely that 
these two Upchurches, Moses and Burwell, since they patented adjoining 
tracts, were not at the very least well acquainted. More than likely 
this Burwell was old "Barrels" of Perry County. Moreover, the afore-
mentioned reference, p. 67, states that Burwell was on the Sumter 
County poll list for March 3, 1834. If the polling place was named, 
I didn't make a note of it, Of course he would have had to have been 
a resident to be on the poll list. I/pad to learn that Sumter County 
has so much data available. Two of my other lines were pioneer resi-
dents of that County, and I have found library references on Sumter 
County to be rather sparse. I have looked thru the 1840 census of 
Sumter County but didn't see any Upchurches. Hope you have better 
luck. 

I have given a great deal of thought to the matter of the names 
Burwell, Berwell, Burrell. If you pronounce Burwell/Berwell as having 
two syllables with accent on the first, you very easily come up with 
Burrell. If you assume that these old boys were unlettered (if not 
illiterate), then it is easy to understand why the recorder put the 
name down as it sounded to him which would account for the variations 
in spelling. I believe that in the end Burwell will turn out to be 
Moses' father. In one of Mrs. Tidd's letters she states, "On the 
summary I sent you will be found the name Burwell in Greene Co., Ga. 
in 1809 or 1810. Yesterday I found out that he was the son of James 
Upchurch of Brunswick Co., Va., and the grandson of James Upchurch in 
whoae will he was named 24 June 1784." 



Another of her letters poses a curious possibility: "Oliver 
Upchurch married Amanda Gay 14 December 1857." She doesn't say where. 
Our Oliver in 1857 would was 19--of marriageable age. His marriages 
that we know of were in '66, '81 & '90. In '66 he was 28--rather late 
for a first marriage if he were predisposed toward that estate. Do 
you suppose the ole coot could have snuk another in on us? However, 
a marriage to Amanda would not have been possible or at least very improbable 
neme4e if he came to Texas with Moses in the early 50's. But actually 
we don't know that he did. We just know that he was here in 1860. 
His initials were O. H. P., and I have long wondered what the "H" & "P" 
stood for. Buck Upch says that Oliver was in the Civil War as he re- 
members seeing a picture of him in his uniform. Perhaps a copy of his 
military record would give this information. 

Mrs. Tidd further states, "Another name that Tomes up is Burwell. 
Burwell Perry (a possibility of the "P" in O.H. P.?) was a witness to 

the will of Thomas Gay 1784 
Burwell Bell sold land to MI C. Upchurch 
Burwell Bell bought land from Buckner Upchuich 
Burwell Upchurch sold land in Greene Co., Ga. in 1809." 

If the Burwell of Green Co., *Sax Ga., cask the BarrelXs of Perry 
Co., Miss, and the Burwell of various locations in Ala. is "ours" 
then, according to Mrs. Tidd, his father was James of Brunswick Co., 
Va. Referring to the "nun sheets" from WKU via Mrs. Sullivan, I find 
the James Mrs. Tidd mentions as being from Brunswick Co. But she con-
fuses me throughly when she states that he (Burwell) was the grandson 
of James in whose will he was named 24- June 1784. Of course this could 
be a case of James Sr. & James Jr., but the time element doesn't fit. 
I hope she means he is a grandson of John, Surry Co., Va. 1721. I 
wish she would respond to your letter. I believe she could be of real 
help. 

Incidbntaly, I mint to compliment you on your letter to Mrs. Tidd. 
It was a piuritasellauriaus.ivalackiliaa-axitw. particularly well written 
letter. I know good writing when I see it! 

I certainly appreciate your taking the time to check Wilcox Co. 
for WPM Larys. Since the name "Daniel" appears so many times, 
I think these must be Grandmother Nancy's folks. Grandmother Nancy 
had a sister, Patricia, who married a Hale. X She had a son, Daniel, 
who Alin died about 10 years ago at age 90podd. Daniel Hale was probably 
named fon= Daniel Lary. *There is a story in the family about Daniel 
Hale's father. He left the house late one evening to drive up the 
milk cows and hasn't been heard from since. Took French leave, I guess. 

When you were here last week we had gone to Bryan to keep an 
orthodonist appointment. We had been home about 15 minutes when my 
mother called and said you had just left her place, so we just barely 
missed you I'm sure. I went on down and got the material you left 
and stayed up until after 3:00 A.M. going thru it, and I have continued 
to review this matter hoping for a startling revelation but no such 
luck. 

Best regards, 



2/14/69 

Dear Roy: 

Yes, it appears that the two older boys, OHP & James may have come over 
with BM. If so, I'd bet that Moses and Nancy & dear Delia all came with the 
McGilberry family in '58. 

I caught on to the signature deal several months ago. In fact I tried 
to set up a proof based on signature comparison. I have in my line one James 
Jenkins who died in Granville Co., N. C. in 1790 leaving a will. I obtained 
zeros of the original bearing Jenkins' signature. Then I found that one John 
Lynch died testate in Grantille Co. in 1755 and appointed James Jenkins one 
of his executors and referred to him in the will as his son-in-law. If I 
could prove they (the two Jenkinses) were one and the same, I would then know 
the maiden of my James' wife. So I sent off for copies of all of the Lynch 
estate papers. Turned out that the Jenkins appointed executor refused to 
serve and resigned, so he never signed anything. A big disappointment. In 
a South Carolina case, I obtained several signatures for comparison. They 
had similarities and also dis-similarities, so I could never make up my mind 
whether they were all signatures of the same person. 

My off-hand recollection is that when I went through the microfilm deed 
and will records for Franklin Co., N. C. I found no conveyances into or out 
of Burwell. But they might have something in Brunswick Co., Va. I do think  
the idea well worth pursuing. 

I have promised my kids that when school is out, I will take them to 
Williamsburg. We went there in '64 in route. to New York and the girls fell 
in love with the place. The older one will graduate from high school in a 
couple of years and wants to go to the College of William and Mary there. 
She has no chance whatever of getting in. Last year out of 3000 applications 
from out of state women they accepted 129. Never-the-less, they want to look 
the place over again. If the trip materializes, it will give me an opportun-
ite-taie forays into the countryside in Va. & N. C. 



Several weeks ago, while in the library in Houston, I got into conver- 
sation with one of the librariana. In the course of our talk she said she 
went to Salt Lake about once a year to use their library. I asked her that 
if she had a choice of going to the old eastern states and examining the origi- 
nal records or going to Salt Lake which she would elect. She said she would 
choose Salt Lake without hesitation because the scope of their facilities 
was so vast (500 microfilm readers). By; way of example she said one of their 
best loved patrons in Houston saved her money for years to make a trip to 
Ireland. In Irdisdohe was told she should have gone to Salt Lake since they(in S.L 
had everything/avallade in Ireland and the material was organized. In Ireland 
it wasn't. She said the Church (she implied she was Mormon) was prohibited by 
contract in Delaware, South Carolina and Georgia from selling any microfilm 
records from those states, but that the Church got around this prohibition by 
establishing branch libraries around over the country. The most astounding 
bit of poop she related was that by April of this year the Saints will have 
all of their microfilm records computerized. It seems you punch in the name 
and all pertinent information available on the person you wish researched, 
and there come out everything on him in their entire microTilm records. Isn't 
that fantastic? 

You mentioned the system they have in Dallas for census records, and were 
so kind to offer to check names for me. If you ever have a spare moment, I 
would like to impose on you to look for a name: Elizabeth M. Owens. She was 
born in S. C. in 1792 and died and is buried in Pickens Co., Ala. She died 
in 1882. I have found her in the 1850 - 60 - 70 censuses of Pickens Co., but 
have never been able to locate her in 1880, and I am interested in seeing who 
she was living with at that time. In 1870 she was living alone next door to 
John T. Bonner/ & family. Bonner's first wife (died 1852) was ENO's daughter. 
This ole girl was a great, great grandmother of mine. 

41r."7-05/4,r7e1 

r 



Mrs. Albert L. Fisher 
P. 0. Box 485 
Decatur,'Georgia 30031 

Dear Mrs. Fisher: 

P. 0. Ltrz Td, 
Bedias TCXE5 
Outoucl' 25, 1.%9 

I am attempting to trace my ancestor, Lurtiail 	 64-ea. 
will tell you everything I know about him, not for the FL:121,65z albd.,),de_Aimin  
you with a lot of miscellaneous detail but ia hope;; thlt:- yRa 	 blebS 

data some clue that will point the way to ani:wers f0J- kty 

To begin with his name was consistently spelled "Sup-Well', both (ate' 
variations arose: Berwell, Burrell, Burl and others. Alpreet ,11:1-0a4 
since I have never found an instance where he signed Ly mat-k. 

Burwell was born in Brunswick County, Virginia ab,-,-,A; 177P-8). til a-sAitv of 
James Upchurch, Jr. He was mentioned in the will of hds a.pa4 4,f atae4-. Jame 
Upchuz.ch, Sr. This will was proved in BransAck Co, cat:: r. 26 ..A7. 	Cbunis- 
viick Co. Will Book 2, Page 348). Among the proviciens cf 	 lama IlArL 
my son James Upchurch all my land that lies 	 4ft- 1• the 	rid we! 
James UpChurch I give unto my grandson Burwell Upeirei.h all the jadv431.454 
lent to my son James Upchurch. 	.". "I lend to my. Loh 	Utchu 1 eazolLll p1D. 

Boy named Hall during his natural life. I give unto zy 	eit.m-avAlk 611,24h.,feh 
after death of my son James Upchurch Negro boy named Hall . . 

• 
By deed dated 12 .May 1803 Burwell sold the land left hi::: 

The deed recited that he, Burwell, was a resident of Franklin CoulA:1  te•0 
Carolina. I have guessed that the land was sold soon after he b 	21. 

The next record I have of Burwell is in Greene Couriy, 
sold land in 1809 and 1810 (copy of deeds enclosed). I Lzw. lo:;.:ed 	th.. Ge6eac 
County Deed Indexes on microfilm, and there is no record ia the ihd-1:-a6 3f 1113 
having 'bought land there. There is only the record of the s::13. I do.4.2vtisawd 
whether or not the tracts sold were contiguous or even if the land sold dais all 
he owned. 

I do know that he was in Georgia as late as 1816. My u:a.dfathe21 Awes 
Upchurch (son of Burwell), was born in that year, and in the cense= 1-ecc-2-e1:, h 
always said he was born in Georgia. Burwell's first child 	boilh 
about 1813. In the 1880 census Moses Upch stated that his me-they u...L he in 
Georgia. If so, it seems probable that she and Buruell married in GL,rLia. 

In the 1820 census Burwell was in Perry Co., Mismip;is 1830 in 	Co., 
inn.; in 1840 unlocated. He died in Sumter Co., Ala. in 1847 where LIA-Aia-
tration was taken out on his estate. His wife is believed to have died in 1831, 
and I believe her name was Elizabeth. 



There were several Upchurch families in Georgia in the early 1e33's, and 
they all came from the North Carolina counties adjoining Virginia. Mozit likely 
they were all related in one way or another. Burwell was probably related to 
them too, but I don't know how. He had no brothers and his two uncles never 
went to Georgia. Presumably his father died before the land in Virginia was sold. 
So far as is now known only one Upchurch emigrated to America (ca. 1650), and 
were all supposed to be his descendents. 

My' request of you is to try to determine when Burwell arrived in Georgia, 
when he left and where he was during his stay there. And also look for a record 
of.his marriage.- 

I am enclosing my check for. $64 for .two day's research, and I will appreciate 
it if you will,when that time is spent, report what, if anything, you have been 
able to find. 



k 

THIS INDENTURE made in the Year of Our Lord One thousarld Eight hundred and Nine 

and on the twenty fourth day of Obtober between Burrell Up-zhurch of the State of 

Georgia and County of Greene of the one part and Roberyohnson of the State and 

County aforesaid of the other part Witnesseth that Burrell Upchurch for the con-

sideration of four hundred dollars to him in hand paid by Ro Johnson hath Bargained 

and Sold and by these presents doth Bargain Convey and Confirm unto Ro Johnson his 

heirs etc one Certain Tract or parcel of land situate lying and being in the County 

aofresaid on the waters of the south fork of Ogechee Containing one hundred and 

Sixty Acres Bounded as follows to wit Beginning at Robert Pecks chesnut corner 

Thence N Eighty five west seven chains to a Hickory corner thence South three chains 

and fifty links to a post oak Corner Thence N eighty five west thrity one chains to 

a black gun corner on Alexr Kings line Thence South forty four chains to a red oak 

corner Thence East thirty nine chains to a pine North forty five chains to the be-

ginning Containing as above be the same more or less and I Burrell Upchurch do for 

myself my heirs etc forever relinquish unto the said Ro Johnson his heirs etc the 

above land and premises with all and Singular the rights profits Hereditauents unto 

the same belonging or in any wise Appertaining unto the said Ro Johnson forever as 

a complete Title in fee simple as can be held possessed or enjoyed and I Burrell 

Upchurch do covenant and agree with the said Po Johnson to make and sign or cause 

to be made any Instrument or Instruments in writing that shall be deemed necessary 

by my legal Attorney to the well authenticating of the same In Witness whereof I 

have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and date above written 

Burrell Upchurch 

Signed in presence of 

(Book DD, Page 59, Deed Records 
Greene County, Georgia) 

C 
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GEORGIA 
GREENE COUNTY ) 	THIS INDENTURE made this 13th day of September in the year of 

Our Lord Eighteen hundred & ten Between Burrell Upchurch of the one part & Thomas 

Dawson of the other part both of the Courkty and State aforesaid Witnesseth that 

the said Burrell Upchurch for and in consideration of the sum of One hundred & 

twenty Eight Dollars to him in hand paid the Receipt whereof is hereby Acknowledged 

by the said Burrell Upchurch hath this day bargained Sold released & conveyed and 

doth by these presents Bargain sell release & Convey unto the said Thomas Dawson 

all that Tract or parcel of land lying in the county of Greene on the waters of 

the Oconee containing sixty four acres butting and bounding as follows Bound on 

the north by William 	on the West by Thos. Terrell, on line South by 

Thomas Collins on the East by Mrs. Woods land Beginning at a post oak running 

North 15 East 14 chains to a Hickory Thence North 70 West 12 chaini to a B. gum 

Thence S 1- West 10 chains to a Mulberry thence South 75 West -6Chains to a post 
Oak the beginning corner Together with all and Singular the Rights members and 

appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining and the - - - 	- - 

Rents - - - and profits thereof & of every part thereof. To have and to hold the 

said Tract or parcel of Land unto him the said Thomas Dawson his heirs and assigns 

forever and I the said Burrell Upchurch for myself my heirs Executors and Adminis-

trators to warrant and forever defend the same to the Said Thomas Dawson his heirs 

etc in fee simple against the claim or claims of all other persons whatsoever In 

Witness whereof I the said Burrell Upchurch hath hereunto set my hand and seal the 

day & year first above written. 

Burrell Upchurch (Seal) 

Signed Seal and Delivered 
in presence of us 

Moses T. Hopkins 

Henry Rogers 

(From Book DD, Page 26 et seq. Deed Records, 
Greene County, Georgia) 
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To 

_... 
— 

M 
6 	A N ,n/ /I 

1 	igit" 
—7:6y 

Date • 
\ To 

[4 
Mi 	,..-• 

7 	b. g Iv.c--1 	6- . 	• 
1 4_ tcstu 

(-zy 
Date 

I To 

8 

Date 
To 

9 

Date 
To 

10 

. Date 
To 

11 	 I 60 t) 	el,... 	., ". . A.. 

.. 

6 ..e4- 
Date 
To 

12 

Date 
To 

1:3 

Date 
To 



Died 	 Place 

Bur. 	M 	 Mace 	  
HUSBANDS FATHER 	0 V- 6  CZ IS ii 	--re /4-  14/ T. 	14 Cr" 
HUSBAND'S 
OTHER WIVES 

HUSBAND'S up e Hu C It TC tC ANA- 0. 4€3.5q. MOTHER 

Compiler 	 

Bur. 	 Place 	  
WI 	 WIFE'S 
FATFHE

E'S  R 	MOTHER 	 tiz 
WIFE'S 	

Date 	  
OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

Barn i  - 
Chr 	 Place 	 ;11A  Sc (4(11(#45:1  

v0 to 	Place 	 

Marr 	 Place 	 V--±/  

HUSBAND 	An 0 v 6. rza 	lyt t-r c 1+ 	M •  

WIFE 	 r2CA Ra I 6 b 	 J 	  
Born 	 Place 

Chr. 	 Place 

Died 	 Place 

Mote 
Female 

CHILDREN 
(Arrange In order of birth) 

WHEN BORN 
Day 	Month Year ' 

%HERE BORN 
Town or Place 

State or 
County 	Country 

WHEN DIED* 
Day 	Month 	Year Married 

i‘A 
Pk  t 

1 	14 0 U 	"1-0 fki }4, 
(P -4 q I () Date 

1 To 

2 	M &iv( 	1") 
3-ICI u 

• 
Date 
To 

3 
Date 
To 

4 
Date 
To 	. 

5 
. 

Date 
To 	• 

6 
Date  
To 

7 
Date 
To 

8 v-1-1.4.- 6  GE-s-2-4-4---,--e- .,1,..,;, ,..Ar:- I ei i u 	/3,,,fil_., e 	el  
I Date 

-,,,,LA.1,.4,eg 6,, .-1-, -,,, 

,7;414-1 /.  
_..--, 

ivre.it. 
 

it.... 
	

.4 
	

n 
Date ,.. 

-r7 „/..- 

10 1 4 f 0 'tit r-, /2A,/ 
: D to 
To 

11 
Date , 

To 

12 . 
Date 
To 

- 13 
• . . 

Date 
To 

This ir‘formtion obtained from 
"0"i-4-h') 7 	-  I 41 r t; 



HU BANDS NAME 	1.PCHURCH, MILTON ERNEST 	1 	 Information on this sheet obtained from 
r , ill 5 , 	411 	BEI) I AS. GRIMES, TEXAS LENNIE UPCHURCH HUBLER OF THIS When Born40"1900 	15 OCT 	1860 	 Whs.. 	 k IPCHURCH, MILTON ERNEST 
' 	I 0 

Christened 	 Where 
' .. 

!101V i.  GROUP•••SHEET (Husband's Full Name) 1) 6 o
s. 

 

When Died 	 15 FEB 	1934 	Where 1 CENSUS: GR IMES, TEX-0 900 

When Buried 	 WhereBAPT I ST CEMETERY. BED I AS, GRIMES. TEXAS MRGE.REC I GR IMES CO.. TEXAS CARTER. MARY ANN 

When Married 	16 Dec 	1879 	 Where 	 GRIMES, TEXAS MRGE.RECIMAITI SON Co. • TEXAS (Wife's Maiden Name)  
Other Wives 
of any) EMTY INSCRIBED I AS BAP T. CEMTY Date 	Nov 1984 

His Father 1PCHIR CH , Mo Aril 	 fi:5 Mother's Maiden Name 	 LAUR Y. NANCY Compiler 	RoY WHITE. JR. 

Address 
A,,Ok, ,

ra FE'S MAIDEN NAME 	ER?  MARY ANN City 	 State 

When BornI42".1900 25 MAY 	1857 	 Where 	 LA. 

Christened 	 WI-ere 

When Died 	 25 MAY 	1920 	 `r,-.•e  

When Buried 	 Wr:creRAP T I AT CFMrTFRY, RFD I AS, GRIMES, TEXAS 
Other Hunt,. 
1 if 	I any 

Her Father 	 He-Mother's Maiden Name 	 •  . 
Male 

or 
Female 

CHILDREN 
I Arrange 	in order of birth 1 

When Born 
Day 	Month 	Year 

Where Born 	 State or 
Town or Place 	County 	Country 

Married 	to 
%V hen Married 

Day 	Month 	Year 
When 	Died• 

Day 	Month 	Year 
Where Buried 	 State or 

Town or Place 	County 	Country 

M 
1 

LPCHURCH,WALTER JuosoN 
; l  

17 	'Sir 	i  11•14  TEXAS 
CI 

MART I KJ, ALLENE/ETHEL I-1 
MAO 'SON, TEXAS 

21 ;JULY:  1898 
i 	. 
1 	. PANKEY GR IMES TEXAS 

F 	1 
2 "BETT I E" 	/ABE TI-1 

LPCHURCH,MAHALEv ELIZI TEXAS 
Q  

CAPPS, GORDON COLLIER 
GRIMES, TEXAS 

26 .FEE3 	1895 
i 

M 
3 "Mo NK " 

UPCHURCH, CaavEN ERNES1 
I 	'188L14‘,1900 i 

3 sEp 	!1883_ 
CEN1US) 

Tome) TEXAS 
in 

BALLARD, LuLA 
i  

, I 	' 

: 	. : , 	.  
10 AP R 	: 1957 

BAPTIST CEMETERY    
BED I AS 	GRIMES TEXAS 

F 
4 "JENNIE" /GINIA 

LPCHURCH, NE rr i E V i a/ 
' 

a 	1885 TEXAS 
, rn 	_ 

HUBLER, 	R I TZ HANS  
1 

M 
5 "CHUNK" 

1.PCHURCH,RoBE a T tlo sE s 

1 

8 SEP 	1588 TEXAS 
Tr) 

BALLARD, JENNIE 
MAO I. SONJEXAS 

8 'Nov 	1908 

, 

5 DEC 	1933 
BAPTIST CEMETERY 
BE0 I AS 	GRIMES TEXAS 

M 
6 • /REIT 

l.PCHURCH4FLETCHER GAR) 

1 
31 PEC 	1889 14 TEXAS 10 JUNE 1908 

BAPTIST CEMETERY 
BEL1 I AS 

c
i CRIMES TEXAS 

F 
7 ZONE L. "( TOME 

UF'CHURCH, I ONE /lam I NTA 
) 	! 	, 
22 SEP 	.1898 

i 
4 TEXAS 

I 	'  
13 limy 1899 

BAPTIST CEMETERY 
BED I AS 	I GR IMES TEXAS 

8 
i _1 

, 	i. - 

9 
i ; t 

' 

; 	• 
, 

10 
! 	1

I I 
i 

. 	• 

11 I 	• 

12 ; i 

13 
• I 1 	. 

I 
; 

. 

14 
. 

1 	 1 
I 
1 1 

unai date n known. anti not deaaf a.ur. w rite ttur,.i A.tte 	Yrehs • liut 



HUSBAND  it. ar-S 	t--L> 
Born ill — f kd0 / 	orme r e•-•  

	

Place 	 

Chr. 54r VW)  	Place 

Marr 	2 	be.c.„ • Irlf 	Place 

Died 	 Place 

Bur. 	 Place 

HUSBAND'S 
OTHER WIVES 

fyielV 	A 	Lin 

/-AA 	e).  

;4* A 

HUSBAND'S 
MOTHER 	 

This information obtained from 

6-/"Viwt,  

vr.42.4.„ 	/c11 ed 

"ro-kw.- 

HUSBAND'S 
FATHER 

Ft:Mle 
	CHILDREN

ii rransein 	of birth) 
th

order 
WHEN BORN 
Day 	Month 	Year 

	

HERE BORN 	 State or 

	

Town or Place 	County 	Country 

— 	_ 
WHEN DIED* 
Day 	Month 	Year 	 Married 

M 

2+,-thou 
OCI 01 7:2-ie 

I Date 

1 	TILL/MAY 	 1 	J To 	1,,,,,e0 
(-: 

• tr-i 4" 
AO/ fat ----- /ex,/ 

Date 	rD6C__ Mei 
2 	7- 111..-A 	 I 	I To 	/1-pizto.folv, 	gc- vseizi-y 	1.:. 	7—  

IA 3 	ri. o 6 6r4-1-  4-4(toW 	er i------7 
t2 -161 00  

f/i N silt 
1-17-(4“/  --- 

(e.-y 
Date 
To 	( ) 	In/  If I "ra-, 	41 Li_ ii.- 	[ 	7 

fil 4 Cii-trYwai.- Ke- E- Fatz- 	] 
6-4 elf"' 

..vi..,,i If q if ---re-y 
Date 
To 

1.f. 
(Fs-3Y ) 3-140' 

D6--C trq 6  
___— 
ley 

Date 
5 	M /1- 	 i To 

M o WILLiAm 	rfte D 	1-------7 
I- I qot) 

Se: P 114 
_--- icy 

Date 
To 	 MAY 77176-- 7 	1_-1 

11,1„,,,,0...e. Irpf 

1 Date 

7 	(I NI  rAw-i) 	\-- To 

a 	 No .3.  R 0  e  6h....r A.Aa0", 
fil. 
	(i) 	swo po

i 
 L._001. (pvio ow Cal- 

Date 
or° i.r.ki .)---t--/--- 	

____ ...- 

9 
Date 
To 

10 
Date 
To 

11 
Date 
To 

. 
12 	 - _4'14.'6C  MO e.e.vii--. fl &M-476, 

. 
L0.44.1  

Date 
To 

13 • 

/ Date 
To 

Pr~ R11't_&6 ci 

Covvr.4,-,1 Bur. 

Mosts WIFE'S 
FATHER 

WIFE'S 
MOTHER i-4 AY/  A/A Alc Y" 

it, 	'&„,c  A.04:. 165-  r 	/11.-/r`)  

Date 	% 	1 etri 

WIFE 	v 	i4 v6 C 	N1 	-r (4 4 
Bornii— ett9 t1 	 )0

e.  

	in, 2-  Place 

Chr L-1 — 	0  	Place 

Died 	 Place 

	Place 
2 -3 

(24'r- 
WIFE'S 
OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

Compiler 	  



WIFE 	w t-r6T, 	LI L-1-14 	t 	  
Born  241 	Place 	 --7/1"Li 

HUSBAND 	sce&LL-,  (111200201  R046-g -T /14-RonI 	 1 
Born  12't4" 	 yr(  Place 

Etter  ti-0142  	Place 	
c

-' 

Mare 	 Place 	 /AA  NI V‘  

Died 	 Place 	 Pit/\,v0111-.vi  

HUSBANDS -r5e,.. L.L., FATHER 	 o,  i 54  e„,u6L A- • 	4 CI 15 	
6,,,, HUSBAND'S/ire I/ pel A. al it fi 

'MOTHER 	  
HUSBAND'S 
OTHER WIVES 

Bur. 	 Place 

This information obtainel from 
0  

/-e-y  Co .n.44.1. 	Cp.Cr 

l'A 	Le.:6. LI. al5451 

Chr. 	 Place 

Died 	 Place 

Bur 	 Place 
WIFE'S 
FATHER tif 	 61-Ret4 0341-0 	PticouLsow 
WIFE'S 
OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

WIFE'S 	5A,VD6(Z 	C LC-  V A- 
NOTHER Date KJ— 

Compiler 	
fit./ 

 
Mae a e 

Female 
CHILDREN 
(Arrange In order of birth) 

WHEN BORN 
Day 	Month 	Year 

%HERE BORN 	 State or 
Town or Place 	County 	Country 

WHEN DIED' 	
— 

Day 	Month 	Year 	Married 

i4-1.4Io ....-- 
t......, I Date 

1 CLyba 	 1 To 

0  
14712. - tet 1 o 

/..e,„../ 
Date 

2 Romr-2.--r 	 I 	1 To 

3 
Date 
To 

4 • 
Date 
To 

5 
Date 
To 

6 

Date 
To 

--- 

7 

Date 
To 

8 
Date 
To 

9 

Date 
To 

10 
Date 
To 

11 
Date 
To 

12 
Date 
To 

13 

. Date 
To 



WHEELER, MILTON W. 	1-14/f 

Christened  1:.` 	Cl1 C.  

When Died 

22 APR 1886 

(-CIA"'  His Mother's Maiden Name 

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME 	IPCHURCH, ARM I NTA LAM' RA 	
Ite;(/ 

When Born 1 1-1 880 PRBLY NOV 1869 	Whe-e 	  

mosmocae 1+1' t fit' 	 Whe-e 	  

L  
HUSBAND'S NAME 

When: 80m/40-1900 	AuG 1859 i 	 Whe-e 

Whe-e 	 

Whe-e 

Where 

Whe-e 

BEDIAS, GRIMES, TEXAS 

• ',Arm,. 	.i...,.... 	 •......_ 

When Buried 	 Wh.--,- (SOUTH TEXAS/ _ 
Other )lu.b. 
if 	! I 	any 

7A: , 0 
Her Father  IPCHuRCH, MOSES 	Her Mother's Maiden Name 	 LAuRY, NANCY  11"4:34/ 

Male j 
Or 

Feniak 	• 

CHILDREN 
t Arrange 	in 	order of 	birth I 

When Born 
Day 	.Month • Year 

State or 	, • Where Born 	 7 

Town or Place 	County 	Country 	' 
Married 	to 

When Married 
Day 	Month 	Year 

Whe 
Day 	I 

P'1 
M 	! 

r -1-1 
WHEELER, CLAUD I S 

2-1 
UG 1887 TEXAS 	I 

I 
1 

I 

A2 
M WHEELER 

r----1 
, AL9ERT-7;7 

11-1 o 

r

0

0 

QV 18SE f TEXAS , 
113 

M 	' 
I 

WHEELER, LEROY 	r. 
7-1900 

JAN 1893 

(7-1411‘ 
TEXAS 

A4 
N 

T 	--- L2/1 2.19ou 

APR 	11900 

(.,...}. 2.1  4:e ri, 4) 

i TEXAS • WHEELER, RUPERT 

c 05 
F 

I_ 	I' 

$._ 	oc 

& -t i , , 
 

..i.,..1  
i, cc-- t -= - r 	ii.,-.:L._e, 	1+ , 

p  ..... 
I , r 

(.. Ii :1 :..i. r-r 	I .0. 
Ell 7 

F 
1--1--- 

L% i4 c 0, c i: . 	\' Cr.A 
i ii.--IA,,  —4.y...a I  

8 
i 

(111M 
: 	9 

NOTE: JENNIE UPCHURCH HUBLER 'REPORTED THAT THE • E WERE THREE BOYS AND ONE GIRL 	IN THIS 
ififeiti: LI 

. 10 lc;  i I: a..., ; 7 tiv(,_ eta, t•7 	IL 1.--C. i-w 

11 

ti  

1 

12 

13 

14 

• 

urea:  

.When Buried 	 

When Married 
Other wives 
(if any) 	 

His Father 

GEORGIA 

GRIMES CO., TEXAS 

Information on this sheet obtained from 
JENNIE UPCHURCH HUBLER 

ENSUS:GR IMES, TEX...1880,1900 

MRGE REC:GRIMES CO., TEXAS 

+V2.4of • -4011 —1-4,y 	4/  

P 1ZE 71-72E0  
Not) mci  

(,11  



gi 3 	
PA  

	

1\,A 	 

4( `1, -1,  
This information obtained from 

' 	6 Vt."',426, 	--1.-Af  (C1 r.; c• 

‘41.44,-,  •  atet(44.4-- (:,c1,444
. 
 . 	. 

HUSBAND U., 	ibs 61:714 	• 

WIFE u 	. A Alzie/ 	t -A 

WIFE'S 
OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

Born 	 I 	V C frit"  Place 
1 

Chr. 	 . 	Place 

Mum 	 . + A46 rt 1  ilT1  Place 

Died 	 7.2- IV) A rt KC/  Place 

Bur. 	rk 	Place 
-242  30 

HUSBAND'S 
OTHER WIVES 

HUSBAND'S U, MOS &A FATHER  

Born 	 Place 	  

Chr. 	 Place 	  

Died 	 Place 	  

Place 	  
WIFE'S 

	 MOTHER 	  Date /11_1_4_5 

Compiler 	  

-PrI= 
Female 

CHILDREN 
(Arrange In order 0 birth) or Married WHEN BORN 

Day 	Month 	Year 
WHERE BORN 	 State or 
Town or Place 	 County 	Country 

WHEN DIED' 
Day 	Month 	Year 

M 1  
CD 

0“%t4  5'007 Dec trqi 
Date 
To 

kfk 2r)  AA' C trie.L. 5e (o Y k310 ,;\. 1 Vii • 
Date 
To 

I g6 e- m ai 3 	(1t 	l 
. . 

ia 
A 

Date(s) bui.ov. 
---7"-----11  1 ToCi ) 	s-rv o ..Al, 0- A all,' s ..... 

1'!-- 4 	Kil 1'16 MA e".  In 
Date 

I To toswIs T_ ___i_ 

3 

-1- 
Date 
To 

6 ' 
Date 
To 

7 
Date 
To 

8 

Date 
To 

9 
. 

. Date 
To 

10 
Date 
To 

f 

,.. elv. 11 	 r 
' 

44% MI 6  , /Le w,- 4/.Xst 

Date 
To 

--.....-• 

12 • • 
Date 
To 

13 . 
Date 
To 

Bur. 	 

WITH 
FE'S 

ER FA 

MOTHER
HUSBAND'S 

 — 
L.4- y 	y 	Hof ?ci  





WAND'S NAME 	 LFUHLKUH, MOSES 	 k 
Information on this sheet oAtaii..4.4tsd 4 Rm. 

CENsus:GRImEs,TEx-180u,/uou, LPCHLRCH, MOSES 9)2'kjIllA  
IV 

When Born 	 19 APR 	1816 	Where 	og,lit4, 	
GEORGIA 

1900 (Husband's Full Name) 
o f  

Christened 	 Where 

When Died 	 24 JUNE 1886 	Where 	icLRI,iX 	NEAR BEDIAS, GRIMES 	TEXAS MRGE.REC:CLARKE CO. 	ALA. 

When Buried 	 Where 	BAPTIST CEMTY, 	BEOIAS, 	GRIMES, 	TEXAS MRGE,REC:GRIMES CO. 	TEX. LAURY/LAREY/LARY, NANCY 

INFO FROM R.A. 	ISBELL — GR.SON (Wife's Maiden Name) When Married 0 	 20 SEP 	1852 	Where 	 CLARKE Co., ALABAMA 

OF MOSES UPCH Date 	' 	Nov 1984 Other Wives ( 4  N il DICKSON 	L 	IN (if any) 	% 	 , 	L uc 	DA ci 	
1:-) 

RWELL 	 rc I LEY, ELEANORROY His Father UPCHURCH, 	BU 	 His Mother's Maiden Name CEMETERY 	INSCRIPTIONS     Compiler 	WH I TE , 	JR. 

FE'S MAIDEN NAME 	LAURY/LAREY/LARY, NANCY 
Address 

City 	 State 

- When Born 	 20 Nov '1836 	Where 	 • 	 ALABAMA 

• 
. 

Christened 	, 	 Where _ 
. 

When Died 	 - 14 AUG 	1888, 	• 	: Where 	 BEDIAS, 	GRIMES, 	TEXAS . 

Wheriaarled 	 • 	 -"Aiwrc 	':BATIST:CEMTY, 	BEDIAS 	GRIMES, 	TEXAS 
. 	. 

Other 	Hush 	 • 	 •  

I if 	any I 
 

r 
Her Dither 	

.. 	. 
• Her Mother's Maiden Name 	 . 	DELIA  

.

.. 

. 	 • 

• Male I ; 
Ferale' 

H CI .1.0 7.: E N 

( Arrange 	an 	or.i:• 	., t 	l,::!, o: 	. Married 
When Born. 

Day 	Month 	Year 

• Where Born 	 State or r  
'Town or 	Place 	 County 	 Country 

to 
li 

When Married 

Day 	Month 	Yea: 

When Died' r  
Day 	Month 	Year 

Where Buried 	 State or 

Town or Place 	• 	Count)c 	Country 
alili 

F 
DAUT' 

UPCHURCH CELIA S. Nov 	1 18 
i PRBLY: 

CLARE 	IALAeAwo 
!I 

HOWARD 	CASTER W. 
uRIMES,TEXAS 

13 FEB 	1886 
. . 

9 OCT 	1905 
SHILOH CEIMETERY 

D .ANKEY 	GRIMES TEXAS 

2 
M UPCHURCH,RiLEY JuosoN • 

i1 1 
1 

BEDIAS 	;GRIMES 	iTEXAS SANDERS, MARY P. 

CRIMES,TEXAS 

13 MAR 	1879 1 	JULY 1920 

SHILOH C 
0 FANKEY 

ETERY 

GRIMES TEXAS 
t 
i 	3 

F 	i UPCHUPCH TEXANA O. 

3-14-6o i 
cAi185. 

i 	i 1,, 
BEDIAS 	IURIMES 	1TEXAS OVERBY, JOHN T. 

GRIMESOEXAS.  

24. DEC 	1878 
1 
 

i 
1945 

4 
M 	I UPCHURCH MILTON ERNES 15 

:185 

OCT 	i18 
1900 cENsus) 

BEDIAS 	!GRIMES 	TEXAS CARTER, MARY ANN 

CRIMES,TEXAS 
16 jEC 	1879 1 5 FEB 	1934 

BAPTIST CEMETERY 

BEDIASRIMES 
METHODIS1 

TEXAS 

5 
M 	! UPCHURCH ROBERT E.LEE 6 JuNE1861 BEE:11AS 	'GRIMES 	'TEXAS 1)HARRISON, WILLIE 

TEXAS SRIMES, 
1890 15 JAN 17 Auc 	1922 BEDIAS 

CEMETERY 
GRIMES TEXAS 

6 
F 	! UPCHURCH MARTHA PARAL 

37-1900 	i 	ne  
E 	DEC 	110C4 BEDIAS 	!GRIMES 	:TEXAS ISBELL, 	SAMUEL A. 

GRIMES,TEXA 
24 DEC 	187t . 

CONCORD CEMETERY 
GRIMES E-;,:AS 

M 	• 'UPCHURCH JOHN EUNION 
16-1880 	' 

iqo 10 CA 	,1  BEDIAS 	!GRIMES 	:TEXAS WILKERSON , HATTIE 

uRIMESOEXAS 
29 JAN 	1890 

, 	8 
F 	: Y 	N UPCHCH 	loIA F. 1 MAR 	'186' BEDIAS 	GRIMES 	TEXAS WHEELER, J.M. 

GRIMES,IEXAS 
27 JAN 	1 887 

. BAPTIST CEMETERY 

BEDIAS 	1GRIMES TEXAS 

9 
UPCHURCH,ARMINTA LAMIRA 

11 	1880 i 
CA!1869 BEDIAS 	GRIMES 	;TEXAS WHEELER, MILTON W. 

GRtyEs,TExAs 
22 APR 	1886 

NA 	! 	10 
UPCHURCH,JosEPI4 C. 

8-1'880 t7-1900 
DEC 	11872 BEolAs GRIMES 

I 
I.,-)(As BARRY, LIZZIE ADA 

GRI/liEs,TExAs 
4 yAR 	1897 

; 

i 
'1908 

BAPTIST C 
n DEDIAS 

METERY 
b RIMES  TEXAS 

Ill 

12 
No. ROBERT ESL. M. 	2) 	DA\IIS, FANNIE VERNA 

: 
,18 JUNE 	1919) , 

13 
I 

• 

14 
1

. 

_.. 	. • , /1 	I 	• D. 	- ,__ 1 	/ 
.;!•••,a 	 now, 	 . 



HUSBAND 	U V1 ac- It,,  , A 4 
i 

This hAormation obtained frcm 
ha,. 	- (4h 1 4,1 tv 

Born 	I aft- Irs(i' 
Gh, ;2- ( go  

Place 
Place 

;•„r-• 

Bur. 
WIFE'S 
FATHER  
WIFE'S 
OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

WIFE 	li Am. 6s 1 frul-i....t g- A 	ifeci2V 0  Lt  cil)*4 

Bor.43-( 	4.0 	4 ,41  i rci 	Place 

Chr. 1i4Z i qr.° 	Place 

Died 	 Place 

Place 

Place  l' Cal  
25  h41" 14 	Place 	  

	 Place 	  

j""" 	
Na o  

I. 

MOTHER 	  

7Z-A 

Marr 
Died 

Bur. 
HUSBAND'S 
FATHER 
HUSBAND'S 
OTHER WIVES 

If Da- trit,  I a(? 

C"1.14 	-.re"(  41,1.- 

4 •  MOTHER 
WIFE'S 	 )1144::  

Date 
	Z7f;:.,-, 1' 4/ PI — 

Compiler 	 

Ifili—' or 
Female 

CHILDREN 
(Arrange In order of birth) 

WHEN BORN 
Day 	Month 	Year 

%HERE BORN 
Town or Place 

State or 
CountyCountry 
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